
American Spaniel Club 
Flushing Spaniel Show January 10-12, 2025 

 
SWEEPSTAKES 

 
Sweepstakes 6 - 9 Mos. Dog 
1 (33) CLUSSEXX & RAINSWAY’S BRAVO ZULU. SS49177301. 
04/26/24. Don’s Charlie Foxtrot - Ch Clussexx When Pigs Fly. Breeder: 
Raina Moss & Darcy Moss & Jeane Haverick & Kaileigh Gonzalez. Owner: 
Jeane Haverick & Kaileigh Gonzalez & Raina Moss & Darcy Moss. 
 
Sweepstakes 9 - 12 Mos. Dog 
1 (5) RENASCENT FIRST AND FOREMOST @ WAGNTAIL. SS45768701 
01/28/24. Renascent Be Kind Rewind - GCH Clussexx Stonecroft Emblem. 
Breeder: Meghen Riese-Bassel & Charles Bassel. Owner: Janis Berie. 
 
Sweepstakes 12 - 15 Mos. Dog 
AB (35) DESTINY’S WINTERTIME ON THIN ICE. SS45808704. 12/27/23. 
GCHG Hartsage Red Angus - GCH Cryslen Destiny’s Don’t Stop Me Now 
CGC ATT. Breeder: Catherine Carr Lee & Crystal Nolen. Owner: Brenda 
Palmgren. 
 
Sweepstakes 15 - 18 Mos. Dog 
1 (21) SARABANDE BLUE SKYES. SS46031601. 09/05/23. Sarabande 
Lord Of The Dance - Sarabande Defying Gravity. Breeder: Nigel Worth & 
Anne Worth. Owner: Meghen Riese-Bassel. 
 
Sweepstakes 6 - 9 Mos. Bitch 
1 (16) RYSAN’S CALL ME MAYBE. SS47805401. 05/02/24. GCH Rysan’s 
Little Red Wagon - Ch Rysan’s Phryne Fisher. Breeder: Sandra 
Rohrbacher & Richard Rohrbacher. Owner: Sandra Rohrbacher & Richard 
Rohrbacher. 
AB (28) CRYSLEN’S SHINE BRIGHT LIKE A DIAMOND. SS48228601. 
05/18/24. GCH Rolyart’s Diamond In The Ruff - Ch Cryslen’s Good Girl 
Gone Bad. Breeder: Crystal Nolen. Owner: Crystal Nolen. 



 
Sweepstakes 9 - 12 Mos. Bitch  
1 (12) RENASCENT GARLAND OF ROSES. SS45768903. 01/30/24. 
Renascent Be Kind Rewind - Renascent Currahee. Breeder: Meghen 
Riese-Bassel & Susan Byrd Doss. Owner: Meghen Riese-Bassel & Greer 
Bassel. 
2 (26) HARTSAGE SWEET MAPLE. SS45733402. 02/07/24. GCHG 
Hartsage Red Angus - GCH Hartsage Key To My Heart. Breeder: Eric 
Hartelius Owner: Eric Hartelius. 
AB (18) RENASCENT GIVE ME A KISS. SS45768902. 01/30/24. 
Renascent Be Kind Rewind - Renascent Currahee. Breeder: Meghen 
Riese-Bassel & Susan Byrd Doss. Owner: Kelly Townsend & Kameron 
Sheppard. 
 
Sweepstakes 12 - 15 Mos. Bitch 
1 (46) CH CLUSSEXX & RAINSWAY’S LEATHER & LACE. SS43948002. 
10/12/23. Ch Rolyart’s Rhinestone Cowboy At Clussexx - Ch Clussexx 
When Pigs Fly. Breeder: Raina Moss & Darcy Moss & Jeane Haverick & 
Kaileigh Gonzalez. Owner: Raina Moss & Darcy Moss & Jeane Haverick & 
Kaileigh Gonzalez. 
 
BEST IN SWEEPSTAKES 
(33) CLUSSEXX & RAINSWAY’S BRAVO ZULU. SS49177301. 04/26/24. 
Don’s Charlie Foxtrot - Ch Clussexx When Pigs Fly. Breeder: Raina Moss 
& Darcy Moss & Jeane Haverick & Kaileigh Gonzalez. Owner: Jeane 
Haverick & Kaileigh Gonzalez & Raina Moss & Darcy Moss. 
 
BEST OF OPPOSITE SEX TO BEST IN SWEEPSTAKES 
(46) CH CLUSSEXX & RAINSWAY’S LEATHER & LACE. SS43948002. 
10/12/23. Ch Rolyart’s Rhinestone Cowboy At Clussexx - Ch Clussexx 
When Pigs Fly. Breeder: Raina Moss & Darcy Moss & Jeane Haverick & 
Kaileigh Gonzalez. Owner: Raina Moss & Darcy Moss & Jeane Haverick & 
Kaileigh Gonzalez. 
 
Veteran Sweepstakes 7 - 9 Year Bitch 



1 (40) GCHB SARABANDE DARE TO DREAM. SS01891501. 04/30/17. 
Chateau Climens Av Vettin - Shandwick Premier Rose At Sarabande. 
Breeder: Nigel Worth & Anne Worth. Owner: Marta Stoneman & Meghen 
Riese-Bassel. 
2 (48) GCH NORMANDY LAUGHTER AND REFLECTION. SR98173502. 
11/06/16. GCHS Statesman’s Amicus CD BN RA JH FDC RATO CGCA 
TKN - Ch Stufield’s Comedy Queen RI ACT1 ACT1J SWN SCA SIA SEA 
TKI. Breeder: Franna Pitt. Owner: Anne Gilliam & Michael Gilliam. 
AB (14) GCH CLUSSEXX STONECROFT EMBLEM. SR99531401. 
04/18/17. Ch Bentcroft Statesmans Logo - GCH Clussexx One Step 
Ahead. Breeder: Erin Miller & Douglas Johnson & Jamie Hubbard. Owner: 
Meghen Riese-Bassel & Charles Bassel. 
 
Veteran Sweepstakes 9 - 11 Year Bitch 
1 (30) GCHS WYLD WYND’S INTO THE WOODS. SR91752605. 
11/27/15. GCHS Statesman’s Amicus CD BN RA JH FDC RATO CGCA 
TKN - GCH Wild Saffron Des Vauriennes. Breeder: Deb Wood & Joe 
Wood. Owner: Marta Stoneman & Lilianna Apollos & Betsie Diekroeger-
Czeschin. 
 
BEST IN VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES 
(30) GCHS WYLD WYND’S INTO THE WOODS. SR91752605. 11/27/15. 
GCHS Statesman’s Amicus CD BN RA JH FDC RATO CGCA TKN - GCH 
Wild Saffron Des Vauriennes. Breeder: Deb Wood & Joe Wood. Owner: 
Marta Stoneman & Lilianna Apollos & Betsie Diekroeger-Czeschin. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
REGULAR CLASSES 

 
Puppy 9 - 12 Mos. Dog 
1 (5) RENASCENT FIRST AND FOREMOST @ WAGNTAIL. SS45768701 
01/28/24. Renascent Be Kind Rewind - GCH Clussexx Stonecroft Emblem. 
Breeder: Meghen Riese-Bassel & Charles Bassel. Owner: Janis Berie. 
 
12 - 15 Mos. Dog 
AB (35) DESTINY’S WINTERTIME ON THIN ICE. SS45808704. 12/27/23. 
GCHG Hartsage Red Angus - GCH Cryslen Destiny’s Don’t Stop Me Now 
CGC ATT. Breeder: Catherine Carr Lee & Crystal Nolen. Owner: Brenda 
Palmgren. 
 
15 - 18 Mos. Dog 
1 (21) SARABANDE BLUE SKYES. SS46031601. 09/05/23. Sarabande 
Lord Of The Dance - Sarabande Defying Gravity. Breeder: Nigel Worth & 
Anne Worth. Owner: Meghen Riese-Bassel. 
 
Bred By Exhibitor Puppy Dog 
1 (33) CLUSSEXX & RAINSWAY’S BRAVO ZULU. SS49177301. 
04/26/24. Don’s Charlie Foxtrot - Ch Clussexx When Pigs Fly. Breeder: 
Raina Moss & Darcy Moss & Jeane Haverick & Kaileigh Gonzalez. Owner: 
Jeane Haverick & Kaileigh Gonzalez & Raina Moss & Darcy Moss. 
 
Bred By Exhibitor Adult Dog 
1 (23) RENASCENT AS YOU WISH. SS31788601. 01/03/22. GCHB 
Welford’s Jesmond Waterfall - GCH Clussexx Stonecroft Emblem. Breeder: 
Meghen Riese-Bassel & Douglas Johnson. Owner: Meghen Riese Bassel. 
 
American Bred Dog 
1 (7) CRYSLEN’S THE HOTTEST TICKET IN TOWN DCAT CGC. 
SS30100508. 11/08/21. Ch Clussexx Red Letter Day At Stonecroft BCAT 



CGC TKN - Ch Cryslen’s Good Girl Gone Bad. Breeder: Crystal Nolen. 
Owner: Linda Hall & Crystal Nolen & Warren Hall. 
2 (37) MYSTIC ACRES TIME IN A BOTTLE. SS37187102. 09/24/22. Ch 
Gingerwood Alberta Clipper RN JH - Ch Rolyarts Field Of Dreams At 
Mystic Acres. Breeder: E Carla Vooris & Keith Vooris & Shelley Traylor & 
Cindy Ford. Owner: Anne Gilliam & Michael Gilliam & E Carla Vooris. 
 
WINNER’S DOG 
(33) CLUSSEXX & RAINSWAY’S BRAVO ZULU. SS49177301. 04/26/24. 
Don’s Charlie Foxtrot - Ch Clussexx When Pigs Fly. Breeder: Raina Moss 
& Darcy Moss & Jeane Haverick & Kaileigh Gonzalez. Owner: Jeane 
Haverick & Kaileigh Gonzalez & Raina Moss & Darcy Moss. 
 
RESERVE WINNER’S DOG 
(5) RENASCENT FIRST AND FOREMOST @ WAGNTAIL. SS45768701 
01/28/24. Renascent Be Kind Rewind - GCH Clussexx Stonecroft Emblem. 
Breeder: Meghen Riese-Bassel & Charles Bassel. Owner: Janis Berie. 
 
Puppy 6 - 9 Mos. Bitch 
1 (16) RYSAN’S CALL ME MAYBE. SS47805401. 05/02/24. GCH Rysan’s 
Little Red Wagon - Ch Rysan’s Phryne Fisher. Breeder: Sandra 
Rohrbacher & Richard Rohrbacher. Owner: Sandra Rohrbacher & Richard 
Rohrbacher. 
 
Puppy 9 - 12 Mos. Bitch  
1 (12) RENASCENT GARLAND OF ROSES. SS45768903. 01/30/24. 
Renascent Be Kind Rewind - Renascent Currahee. Breeder: Meghen 
Riese-Bassel & Susan Byrd Doss. Owner: Meghen Riese-Bassel & Greer 
Bassel. 
2 (26) HARTSAGE SWEET MAPLE. SS45733402. 02/07/24. GCHG 
Hartsage Red Angus - GCH Hartsage Key To My Heart. Breeder: Eric 
Hartelius Owner: Eric Hartelius. 
AB (18) RENASCENT GIVE ME A KISS. SS45768902. 01/30/24. 
Renascent Be Kind Rewind - Renascent Currahee. Breeder: Meghen 



Riese-Bassel & Susan Byrd Doss. Owner: Kelly Townsend & Kameron 
Sheppard. 
 
Amateur Owner Handler Bitch 
1 (20) RYSAN’S EASTERN SKY. SS41475801. 04/09/23. GCHG Mystic 
Acres At Camden Yards SWA SCE SIE - Ch Rysan’s Phryne Fisher. 
Breeder: Sandra Rohrbacher & Richard Rohrbacher. Owner: Sandra 
Rohrbacher & Katherine Roberts. 
 
Bred By Exhibitor Puppy Bitch 
AB (28) CRYSLEN’S SHINE BRIGHT LIKE A DIAMOND. SS48228601. 
05/18/24. GCH Rolyart’s Diamond In The Ruff - Ch Cryslen’s Good Girl 
Gone Bad. Breeder: Crystal Nolen. Owner: Crystal Nolen. 
 
Bred By Exhibitor Adult Bitch 
AB (6) CRYSLEN’S TOO BIG FOR MY BRITCHES RATN TKN. 
SS35843103. 06/12/22. GCHS Trystyn’s Private Label CD RN JH - Ch 
Cryslen’s Fat Bottomed Girl TKN. Breeder: Crystal Nolen. Owner: Crystal 
Nolen. 
 
WINNER’S BITCH 
(12) RENASCENT GARLAND OF ROSES. SS45768903. 01/30/24. 
Renascent Be Kind Rewind - Renascent Currahee. Breeder: Meghen 
Riese-Bassel & Susan Byrd Doss. Owner: Meghen Riese-Bassel & Greer 
Bassel. 
 
RESERVE WINNER’S BITCH 
(26) HARTSAGE SWEET MAPLE. SS45733402. 02/07/24. GCHG 
Hartsage Red Angus - GCH Hartsage Key To My Heart. Breeder: Eric 
Hartelius Owner: Eric Hartelius. 
 
Non-Reg, Field Trial Dog 
1 (17) GCH WYLD WYND'S IN THE COMPANY OF MASTERS RI SH. 
SS19216005. 03/28/20. GCHS Statesman'sAmicus CD BN RA JH FDC 
RATO CGCA TKN - Ch Statesman's Moonshine Maiden. Breeder: Deb 



Wood & Meghen Riese-Bassel. Owner: Betsie Diekroeger-Czeschin & 
Susan Riese. 
 
Non-Reg, Field Trial Bitch 
1 (8) CH BROOKHAVEN'S PLAYING FOR KEEPS SH. SS26444102. 
04/21/21. GCH Bartay's Little Bit Rock N Roll CD BN GN RI NAP NFP 
CGC - Ch Rolyart's Playing Hooky CD BN RN MHA CGC TKN. Breeder: 
Francis Pampush & Agnes Pampush. Owner: Francis Pampush & Agnes 
Pampush.  
 
Best of Breed/Variety 
(15) GCH STONECROFT STAY MAGICAL JH. SS33206602. 03/17/22. 
GCHB Welford’s Jesmond Waterfall - GCHB Clussexx Got The Go Ahead 
From Stonecroft. Breeder: Erin Miller & Douglas Johnson & Jamie 
Hubbard. Owner: Betsie Diekroeger-Czeschin & Lilianna Apollos & Erin 
Miller. 
(25) GCHG KLASS’ YOU’RE OFF TO GREAT PLACES CGC. 
SS09319202. 11/19/18. GCHG Windywood Good Christian Soldier - Ch 
Rysan’s Red River Flows With Klass. Breeder: Treva Faires. Owner: Heidi 
Rubin Cohen. (Vesta Rash, Agent). 
(29) GCHG HARTSAGE RED ANGUS. SS10619301. 11/24/18. GCHS 
Truepenny Oh The Places You’ll Go - GCH Deko Betty’s Image. Breeder: 
Eric Hartelius. Owner: Eric Hartelius. 
(32) GCHG HARTSAGE RYSAN’S DIANA BY DESIGN. SS20585202. 
05/13/20. Ch Rysan’s Just For Me - GCH Deko Betty’s Image. Breeder: 
Eric Hartelius. Owner: Eric Hartelius. 
(34) GCH HARTSAGE MACKENZIE. SS40455801. 04/05/23. GCHG 
Mystic Acres At Camden Yards SWA SCE SIE - GCH Hartsage Water Lily. 
Breeder: Eric Hartelius. Owner: Eric Hartelius. 
(38) GCHB HARTSAGE SUPERNOVA. SS37559601. 11/07/22. GCHG 
Hartsage Red Angus - GCH Clussexx Starlight Starbright. Breeder: Eric 
Hartelius & Jamie Hubbard & Douglas Johnson & Erin Miller. Owner: Eric 
Hartelius. 
(39) GCHS WINDYWOOD ROONEY BRENIN KIRKLAND. SS09408903. 
12/11/18. GCHG Windywood Good Christian Soldier - Ch Windywood Hot 



‘N’ Cold. Breeder: Christine Bradley & Rebecca Bradley. Owner: Brenda 
Kirkland & Kevin Kirkland. 
(40) GCHB SARABANDE DARE TO DREAM. SS01891501. 04/30/17. 
Chateau Climens Av Vettin - Shandwick Premier Rose At Sarabande. 
Breeder: Nigel Worth & Anne Worth. Owner: Marta Stoneman & Meghen 
Riese-Bassel. 
(46) CH CLUSSEXX & RAINSWAY’S LEATHER & LACE. SS43948002. 
10/12/23. Ch Rolyart’s Rhinestone Cowboy At Clussexx - Ch Clussexx 
When Pigs Fly. Breeder: Raina Moss & Darcy Moss & Jeane Haverick & 
Kaileigh Gonzalez. Owner: Raina Moss & Darcy Moss & Jeane Haverick & 
Kaileigh Gonzalez. 
(48) GCH NORMANDY LAUGHTER AND REFLECTION. SR98173502. 
11/06/16. GCHS Statesman’s Amicus CD BN RA JH FDC RATO CGCA 
TKN - Ch Stufield’s Comedy Queen RI ACT1 ACT1J SWN SCA SIA SEA 
TKI. Breeder: Franna Pitt. Owner: Anne Gilliam & Michael Gilliam. 
AB (9) GCH ROLYART'S TAKE ME OUT TO THE BALL GAME CGC. 
SS41388603. 04/27/23. GCHG Mystic Acres At Camden Yards SWA SCE 
SIE - GCHB Rolyart's Let's Have A Party. Breeder: Cindy Ford & Shelley 
Traylor. Owner: Susan Merriken.  
AB (14) GCH CLUSSEXX STONECROFT EMBLEM. SR99531401. 
04/18/17. Ch Bentcroft Statesmans Logo - GCH Clussexx One Step 
Ahead. Breeder: Erin Miller & Douglas Johnson & Jamie Hubbard. Owner: 
Meghen Riese-Bassel & Charles Bassel. 
AB (22) CH RYSAN’S GIRL OF THE GOLDEN WEST. SS36268601. 
06/11/22. GCHB Lynlee’s Sky High CGC - Ch Farhill’s Radcliffe Girl At 
Rysan. Breeder: Sandra Rohrbacher & Richard Rohrbacher & Wendy 
Jordan. Owner: Sandra Rohrbacher & Richard Rohrbacher. 
AB (36) CH CRYSLEN’S POP IT LIKE IT’S HOT BCAT ATT. 
SS30100502. Ch Clussexx Red Letter Day At Stonecroft BCAT CGC TKN - 
Ch Cryslen’s Good Girl Gone Bad. Breeder: Crystal Nolen. Owner: Crystal 
Nolen. 
 
BEST OF BREED 
(34) GCH HARTSAGE MACKENZIE. SS40455801. 04/05/23. GCHG 
Mystic Acres At Camden Yards SWA SCE SIE - GCH Hartsage Water Lily. 



Breeder: Eric Hartelius. Owner: Eric Hartelius. 
 
BEST OF WINNERS 
(33) CLUSSEXX & RAINSWAY’S BRAVO ZULU. SS49177301. 04/26/24. 
Don’s Charlie Foxtrot - Ch Clussexx When Pigs Fly. Breeder: Raina Moss 
& Darcy Moss & Jeane Haverick & Kaileigh Gonzalez. Owner: Jeane 
Haverick & Kaileigh Gonzalez & Raina Moss & Darcy Moss. 
 
BEST OF OPPOSITE SEX TO BEST OF BREED 
(39) GCHS WINDYWOOD ROONEY BRENIN KIRKLAND. SS09408903. 
12/11/18. GCHG Windywood Good Christian Soldier - Ch Windywood Hot 
‘N’ Cold. Breeder: Christine Bradley & Rebecca Bradley. Owner: Brenda 
Kirkland & Kevin Kirkland. 
 
GRAND CHAMPION SELECT DOG 
(29) GCHG HARTSAGE RED ANGUS. SS10619301. 11/24/18. GCHS 
Truepenny Oh The Places You’ll Go - GCH Deko Betty’s Image. Breeder: 
Eric Hartelius. Owner: Eric Hartelius. 
 
GRAND CHAMPION SELECT BITCH 
(40) GCHB SARABANDE DARE TO DREAM. SS01891501. 04/30/17. 
Chateau Climens Av Vettin - Shandwick Premier Rose At Sarabande. 
Breeder: Nigel Worth & Anne Worth. Owner: Marta Stoneman & Meghen 
Riese-Bassel. 
 
AWARDS OF MERIT 
(25) GCHG KLASS’ YOU’RE OFF TO GREAT PLACES CGC. 
SS09319202. 11/19/18. GCHG Windywood Good Christian Soldier - Ch 
Rysan’s Red River Flows With Klass. Breeder: Treva Faires. Owner: Heidi 
Rubin Cohen. (Vesta Rash, Agent). 
(38) GCHB HARTSAGE SUPERNOVA. SS37559601. 11/07/22. GCHG 
Hartsage Red Angus - GCH Clussexx Starlight Starbright. Breeder: Eric 
Hartelius & Jamie Hubbard & Douglas Johnson & Erin Miller. Owner: Eric 
Hartelius. 



(15) GCH STONECROFT STAY MAGICAL JH. SS33206602. 03/17/22. 
GCHB Welford’s Jesmond Waterfall - GCHB Clussexx Got The Go Ahead 
From Stonecroft. Breeder: Erin Miller & Douglas Johnson & Jamie 
Hubbard. Owner: Betsie Diekroeger-Czeschin & Lilianna Apollos & Erin 
Miller. 
 
OWNER-HANDLED BEST OF BREED 
(34) GCH HARTSAGE MACKENZIE. SS40455801. 04/05/23. GCHG 
Mystic Acres At Camden Yards SWA SCE SIE - GCH Hartsage Water Lily. 
Breeder: Eric Hartelius. Owner: Eric Hartelius. 
 
BEST PUPPY  
(33) CLUSSEXX & RAINSWAY’S BRAVO ZULU. SS49177301. 04/26/24. 
Don’s Charlie Foxtrot - Ch Clussexx When Pigs Fly. Breeder: Raina Moss 
& Darcy Moss & Jeane Haverick & Kaileigh Gonzalez. Owner: Jeane 
Haverick & Kaileigh Gonzalez & Raina Moss & Darcy Moss. 
 
BEST BRED-BY EXHIBITOR 
(33) CLUSSEXX & RAINSWAY’S BRAVO ZULU. SS49177301. 04/26/24. 
Don’s Charlie Foxtrot - Ch Clussexx When Pigs Fly. Breeder: Raina Moss 
& Darcy Moss & Jeane Haverick & Kaileigh Gonzalez. Owner: Jeane 
Haverick & Kaileigh Gonzalez & Raina Moss & Darcy Moss. 
 
BEST FIELD TRIAL 
(8) CH BROOKHAVEN'S PLAYING FOR KEEPS SH. SS26444102. 
04/21/21. GCH Bartay's Little Bit Rock N Roll CD BN GN RI NAP NFP 
CGC - Ch Rolyart's Playing Hooky CD BN RN MHA CGC TKN. Breeder: 
Francis Pampush & Agnes Pampush. Owner: Francis Pampush & Agnes 
Pampush.  


